

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**Supreme Court No. 23-1356
Story County Case Nos. CVCV053090 and CVCV053167**

**MERLE BRENDELAND, JANIS BRENDELAND, MEGAN RUSSELL, AND
JOSEPH RUSSELL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

vs.

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF STORY COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE JENNIFER A. MILLER**

**APPELLANTS' AMENDED REPLY BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

GOODWIN LAW OFFICE, P.C.
Robert W. Goodwin, AT0002986
2211 Philadelphia Street, Suite 101
Ames, Iowa 50010-8767
Phone: (515) 232-7390
Fax: (515) 232-7396
E-mail: goodwinlawoffice@fbx.com
**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND AUTHORITY	5
Issue I.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
Issue I. Section 6A.24, Code of Iowa, Is Not Brendelands’ Exclusive Remedy.....	6
A. Preservation of Error	6
B. Argument	10
Existing Common Law	10
No Misrepresentation Claim.....	16
Discovery Rule	18
Certiorari.....	19
No Issue Preclusion	20
Excessive Taking	24
Summary	33
CONCLUSION	34
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages
1. Anderlik v. Iowa State Highway Commission, 38 N.W.2d 605, 607 (Iowa 1949)	5,30
2. Braun v. Public Employment Relations Bd., 345 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1984)	5,18
3. Castles Gate Homeowner’s Ass’n v. K & L Props., 22-0286 (Iowa App. Feb. 2023)	5,12,13,14, 31,33
4. Comes v. City of Atlantic, 601 N.W.2d 93, 95-96 (Iowa 1999)	5,10,14,15, 28,31,33
5. Cook v. City of Council Bluffs, 264 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1978)	5,8
6. Dautovic V. Bradshaw, No. 0-937 No. 1763 (Iowa App. Mar. 21, 2011), p. 6	5,11,15,31
7. DePenning v. Iowa Power & Light Co., 33 N.W.2d 503, 507 (Iowa 1948)	5,10,14,15, 16,28,31, 33
8. Fisher v. City of Sioux City, 654 N.W.2d 544, 546 (Iowa 2002)	5,23
9. Grant v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., 722 N.W.2d 169, 173-174 (Iowa 2006)	5,23
10. Harrison v. State Bank of Bussey, 440 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 1989)	5,23
11. Hathaway v. Sioux City, 57 N.W.2d 228, 231 (Iowa 1953)	5,30
12. Hawkeye Security Insurance Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 199 N.W.2d 373, 378 (Iowa 1972)	5,9
13. Hunter v. City of Des Moines, 300 N.W.2d 121, 123 (Iowa 1981)	5,23
14. In Re Condemnation of Certain Rights, 666 N.W.2d 137, 138-139 (Iowa 2003)	5,10,14,15, 20,21,22, 28,31,33
15. Johnson Propane, Heating & Cooling, Inc. v. Iowa Department of Transp., 891 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2017)	5,15,16
16. Lamb v. Time Ins. Co., (Iowa App. 2011), p. 9	5,10,15,31
17. Liddick v. City of Council Bluffs, 5 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1942)	5,30,31,32
18. Lodge v. Drake, 51 N.W.2d 418, 419-420 (Iowa 1952)	5,10,15,31
19. Mann v. City of Marshalltown, 265 N.W.2d 307, 314 (Iowa 1978)	5,10,14,15, 28,31,33
20. Midwestone Bank v. Heartland Co-Op, 941 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2020)	5,18

21.	Owens v. Brownlie, 610 N.W.2d 860, 865-866 (Iowa 2000)	5,10,13,14, 15,19,28, 31,33
22.	Thayer v. State, 653 N.W.2d 595, 598-599 (Iowa 2002)	5,8
23.	Thompson v. City of Osage, 421 N.W.2d 529, 531 (Iowa 1988)	5,10,14,15, 19,28,31, 33
24.	S.C. v. K.W. (In Re Interest of K.C.), 957 N.W.2d 720 (Table) (Iowa App. 2021), pp. 2-3	5,8
25.	Snyder v. Davenport, 323 N.W.2d 225, 227 (Iowa 1982)	5,10,15,31
26.	Stom v. City of Council Bluffs, 189 N.W.2d 502, 525 (Iowa 1971)	5,30
27.	Van Baale v. City of Des Moines, 550 N.W.2d 153, 155 (Iowa 1996)	5,10,11,14, 15,31
28.	Vittetoe v. Iowa Southern Utilities Co., 123 N.W.2d 878, 881-882 (Iowa 1963)	6,10,14,15, 28,29,31, 33

Statutes:

	<u>Pages</u>
6A.24, Code of Iowa	5,6,9,11, 12,14,15, 16,18,20, 24,31,33
6A.24(1), Code of Iowa	6,12
6A.24(3), Code of Iowa	6,14,19
6B.3(1)(g), Code of Iowa	6,27,28, 32

Other Authorities:

	<u>Pages</u>
Ia. R. Civ. P. 1.402(3)	6,19
761 IAC Section 112.5(3)(c)	6,27
761 IAC Section 112.5(5)(f)	6,25,27
